N a2 T

e =




. o Y o A W e NS S S . ~- .S %/ S W SN

Thank you for choosing the Team Magic E5 4X4 Monster Truck. The ES 4X4 Monster Truck is designed to be fun to drive and usestop

quality parts for performance and durability. Before you start building your new R/C kit, we suggest you read though the instruction

manval first, Be sure to check all assembly and performance tips before you start. We hope you enjoy the building processes. water wa rn i ng
General Building Tips:

» Read the instruction manual befaore building.

» Clear a work area and try to work on a light color towel to aveid missing dropped parts.

» Don't over-tighten fasteners. Many assembly problems are caused by over-tightening screws or nuts. Don't use too large a grip. Please go slowly and bearings and metal parts is highly recommended.
feel the resistance build. Just snug it up.

» When it doesn't fit, please double check. If an assembly is not going together correctly, then either there really is a bad fit (e.g. a part is damaged or
defective) or a mistake in assembly. Always re-read the instructions when there are any problems. If you cannot figure out what's wrong, always ask
dealer, distributor or Team Magic. Don't use force beyond what the instructions call for,

P Using the right tools makes assembly much easier. The instructions below finely indicate you what tocls to get to make things easier. We don't want to
scare you by saying that all these tools are required, but you will have a easier time if you have them. Borraw them from a friend to check if necessary.

P The assembly is arranged so that you will open the bag and finish that bag before you go on to the next bag. Sometimes, you will have parts
remaining at the end of a bag. These will beceme part of the following bags.

B After vehicle gets wet, plecse unplug the ESC from the battery

to avoid putfing users in danger. Also, rust proofing the

A Good Dealer Is Extremely Important!!

A good hobby dealer can help you with most assembly preblems you might encounter. This is the main reason why you should buy your kits from a
good dedler rather than from the cheapest dealer. Bring your problematic parts to the dealer and, most likely, yvou'll walk away soon thereafter with
the problem solved, If you think that you really don't have the mechanical skills to complete the assembly, you may pay your dealer to finish the job for
you.

Thank you for purchasing the E5 4X4 Monster Truck. To drive the car, you will need to check the following procedures.

Included tools Required items

M Cross Wrench B A4 Alkaline OrRechargeable B 7.4v / 11.1v Rechargeable B Battery Pack charger
# 116043 » If you feel driving in water is necessary, please seal holes in

(4,5, 5.5 & 7Tmm) Batteries For Transmitter, 4pcs Battery Pack X 1 FE—
C

Helpful equipments

) s}

tire foam from absorbing water inside the fiers.

the tires and rims before performing this action to prevent the

B Hobby knife B Body Scissors B Needlenose Pliers M TM Black RC Hex Wrench M TM Black RC Hex Wrench B TM Black RC Hex Wrench B M Black RC Hex Wranch
(Wamingl! This knife cuts [for body cutting) Metric Size 1.5mm Metric Size 2.0mm Metric Size 2.5mm Metric Size 3.0mm

¥ t \ nylon parts and fingers with
equal ease. Be careful ) #116006 #117057-1 #117057-2 #117057-3 #117057-4

e ——E — OT—F — F—F ——F—F)
B TM Black HC Nut Driver B Circlip Plier

5.5mm (for 3mm nut) #1170

#117010

(Please always buy these items in model shops) 1



- R R R e R et R Y (B VR W ) (e, V) [V, W

Instruction & Setup Manudl
- Tramsmitter Function -ﬂ Operating Procedure

fm Ay . = Turn the steering wheel right fo fum the front tires go
Antsnna ——— 5 ok THEPAG) Install 4pcs AA batteries to the L m b, . “ .
I g H.AR.D fransmitter. = Turn the steering wheel left to turn the front tires go left.

e &;/LED indicator
il _
ST Trim(+)
ST EPA(+)

CH3
Pawer &
B, TH Trim(-)
Steering wheel % TH EPA(-)
TH Triggar
Battery case =

m = Press the throttle trigger to moving forward the vehicle
® Push forward the throttle trigger to brake and reverse the vehicle.

; -E Binding (cennecting the receiver to transmitter)

Binding the Receiver to the Transmitter Binding bution !
Battery Port !

“Binding' is tuning receiver to the frequencies used by Antenna CH3 Port
the transmitter. Bind the receiver to the tfransmitter as follows: CH2 Port
LED Indicator CH1 Port :

1. With both fransmitter and receiver furned off, place the units no more then 30 cm (11t) apart.

2. While holding down the receiver's BIND button, apply power to the receiver, Its LED will start to flash
steadily, indicsting that the unit is in binding mode, a state that lasts up to 30 seconds. i
3. Turn the transmitter on. It willimmediately go into binding mode, a state that lasts one second.

4, When the receiver's LED shines steadily, binding complete. :




£ W . WP Y A W e W e S . —- . SN Y./ S NN SN

User Manual of MAX10- 804-35 Sensorless Brushless Speed Controller

Congratulations and thank you for your trust in Team Magic product. By purchasing a MAX10-80A-35, you have chosen a
high performance brushless eleclronic speed controller! This sensorless speed-control is equipped with high-tech
features to enhance your experience with Team Magic Brushless power systems. Improper usage and unauthorized
modifications o our product s extremely dangerous and may damage the product and related devices. Please take your
time and read the following instructions carefully before you start using your speed control,

Ensure all wires and connections are well insulated before connecting the ESC to related devices, as short circuit will damage your ESC.

b Ensure all devices are well connected o prevent poor connection that may cause your vehicle to lose control or other unpredictable issues such as
damage (o the device.

- Read through the manuals of all power devices and chassis and ensure the power configurafion is rational before using this unit.

L Please use a soldering iron with the power of at least 60V to solder all input'output wires and connectors.,

. Do not hold the vehicle in the air and rev it up to full throttle, as rubber fires can "expand” to extreme size or even crack to cause sefious injury.

. Stop using the ESC when its casing temperature exceads 907°/194'F: otherwise your ESC will get destroyed and may also get your motor damaged.
We recommend setting the "ESC Thermal Protection” to 1057 /221°F {this refers to the internal temperature of the ESC).

. We recommend removing the cooling fan from ESC before exposing vehicle to liquids, and fully dry it right after use.

= Always disconnaect the batteries after use, as the ESC will continue to consume current if it's cornected to batteries (sven if the ESC is tumed off).

Long-time contact will cause balteries to completely discharge and result in damage to bafteries or ESC. This WILL NOT be covered under warranty.

ESC is compatible with both sensorless and sensored brushiess motors (only in sensorless mode).
Fully waterproof design for all conditions.

Super internal switch-mode BEC with switchable vottage of 8Y/7.4V and cont./peak current of 3ABA for usage with high torque and high voltage servos.

= Highly reliable electronic switch design prevents mechanical switch failure due to dirt, water, dust and etc.

* Separate programming port to easily connect the LED program card or the LCD program bax to the ESG.

. Propartional brake with 9 levels of maximum brake force and drag brake force.

. 5 levels of acceleration/punch from soft to aggressive for different vehicles, tires and fracks.

. Capacitor Protection @ Innovative Capacitor Protection effectively protects capacitors from exploding and causing ireversible damage to the ESC from
overiading.

H Multiple protections: motor lock-up pratection, low-voltage culoff protection, thermal protection. overoad profection, and fail safe (throttle signal loss
protection).

- Single-button ESG programming and factory reset,

L Advanced programming via portable LED program card.

&) Bwitch off the ESC, turn on the
transmitter set the direction of throtile
channel to "REV", sst the "EPAATY'

wvalue of throttle channel to *100%",_and ~—LED
i e ABS function of wour
fransmitier.
B) Hold the “SET" key and then switch an RS
the ESC, and release the "SET" key as | & i
soon as possible when the red LED b SET .
bagins to flash. (Note2 ) Hoid the SET bution Tum on the ewith :.'dmommmtgoﬂm ﬁ'rw

NoteZ: iIf you don't release the “SET" key as soon as the red LED begins to fiash, the ESC will enter the program mode,
in such a case, please switch off the ESC and recalibrate the throttle range again from steo A to step O

C) Eet the 2 poinis according to |
the steps shown in the pictures
an the right side |
1) The neutral point
Move the throttle stick at the |
nautral point, and then click the
SET kpeyt the green LED Neutral point | Top point of full throttle
flashes 1 time.
2) The end point of forward
direction
Move the throttle stick at the
end point of forward direction,
and then dlick the SET keay, the
green LED flashes 2 times.
3) The end point of backward
direction
Move the throttle shck at the
end point of  backward
direction, and then click the
SET key, the green LED
flashes 3 times

D) Throttle range is calibrated;

Top point of full brake

Model MAX10-120A-3S MAX1-100A-3S MAX10-80A-35 mcﬂordcan be started after 3
seconds
Conl./Peak Gurrent 120A/830A 100A/B50A B80A/S20A Green LED flashes once |~ Green LED fiashes twice Green LED fashes thrica
Meoter Limit Sensored [ Sensorless Brushless Motor 3. Check LED Status In Normal Running
Applications 110" Touring Car, Bugay, Truggy and Monster Truck : Ei:nnatljl\:.ifrghlg E\hrott‘!: Sii:,: is located in thsf neutr‘?l ralquel.vnertr:\ar rer reﬁ;_TEl? noytre grleen tll-1ED |ig'htir i
lhat = iC bl -] 5 r i hacl I = s = Carl s
with 28 LiPo/6 Cell NIMH: IXV=6000 with 28 LiPo/6 Cell NilH: KV5500 with 25 LiPoi6 Cell NiMH: KV<5000 b The sruar LLDghi wihen i HRois ST v maved i 1he o :girltil:’fw:he?:rlv{:rgzi:n\: -
Motor Limit with 35 LiPo/9 C_ell NiMH: KV=4000 with 35 LiPo/9 C_eFI NilH: KV=2500 With 38 LiPo/9 C_BII NiMH: KV<3000 F Pa - Warning '
{3656 size motor) {8650 sve-mofary 2658 size motir) 1) Power ONIOFF: (Start with the ESC turned off}, press the ON/OFF button 1o turn on the ESG; (start with the ESG turned on) press and hold the ON/OFF
LiPa /NiMH Cells 2-33 LiP0/6-95 NiMH button to tum off the ESC.
BEC Output 8VI7.4V Switchable, Continuous Gurrent of 3A {Switch-mode) 2) Warning Tones: Turn on the ESC (that is to tumn it on without holding the SET button); the motor will beep the number of LiPo cells you have plugged in.
For example, 2 beeps indicate a 25 LiPo, 3 beeps indicate a 38 LiPo,
Fan (Included) Powered by the stable BEC voltage of 6V/7.4V . .
Conneclors Input End: No Connectors, )
Qutput End: 4.0rmm Female Gold Gonnectors (pre-soidered onto the PCB of the ESG). hose black round and white text” 5 are the factory default settings.
Size/Weight (mm/g) 49mmi{L)*38.5mm(W)*34. Fmm(H}105g S . Optic Optic Optio Optio Dptic Optio Onitla Optio Optia
Programming Port FAN/PRG Port :
1.Running Mode Fwd/Br
NOTE1 : The cooling fans of ESG is supplied by 2 LiPo Cels s s
Bl oo e ¢
the built-in BEC, so it is always working under 6V, 5. Low Vokaga Gitolf Sicbiiad Auto (Low) Auto (High)
[BEGIN TO USE THE NEW ESC] 4. ESC Thermal Protection 125°T/257°F
WARNING! For safety, please always keep the 5- Metor Thermal Pratection
wheels away from the track when switching on 6. Motor Rotation cw
the ESC, 7. BEC Voltage 74V
1. Connect The ESC, Motor, Receiver, Battery 8. Max Brake Force 12.50% 25.00% 7.50% 50.00% 62,50% “ B7.50% | 100.00% | Disabled
And Servo 9. Max Reversa Force 25.00%
The #A, #B, #C wires of the ESC can be connected B -
with the motor wires freely (without any sequence) 10. Start Moda {Punch) Level 1 Laval 2 Leval 4 Lavel 5
If the motor runs in the opposite direction, please 11. Drag Brake 2% 4% 8% B% 10% 12% 14% 16%

swap any two wire connections.

2. Throttle Range Setting (Throttle Range
Calibration)

In order o make the ESC match the threttle range
you must calibrate it when you begin to use a new
ESC, or a new transmitter, or change the settings
of neutral positicn of the throttle stick, ATV or EPA
parameters, stc.

Orange wire “C" or “A"

1)  Running Mode
Option 1: Forward with Brake
It has forward and brake functions only and is usually a racing mode.
Option 2: Forward / Reverse with Brake
This mode can be used as for training and it has “Forward! Reverse with Brake™ mode. Hobbywing adopted the "DOUBLE-CLICK™ method, that is your
vehicle only brakes on the 1% time you push the thrattle trigger farward {brake) (1* push). The mator stops when you quickly release the throttle tigger
and then re-push the trigger quickly {2 push), only then the vehicle will reverse. The reverse funclion will not work if your car does not come {0 a



R R SR o . i N W il W [ s, o

User Manual of MAX10-80A-38 Semsorless Brushless Speed Controller
complete stop.The vehicle only reverses after the molor stops. This method is for preventing vehicle from being accidertally reversed. 2)

2)  LipoCells
‘Auto Calculation” is the default sefting. If LIPo batizries are often used with the same cell count, we would sirongly recommend selting this item
manually to avold the incarrect “calculation” (For instance, the ESC may take a not fully charged 35 LIPo as a fully charged 25 LiPo) which may cause
the low-veltage cutoff protection to hot function ideally.

3) Cutoff Voltage
Sets the voltage at which the ESC lowers or removes power to the motor in order to either keep the battery at a safe minimum voltage (for LiPo
batteries), The ESC monitors the battery voltage all the time, it will immediatety reduce the power to 50% and cut off the output 10 seconds |ater when
Ihe voltage goes below the cutofl threshold. The RED LED will fiash a short, single flash that repeats ( J 1o indicate the low-voliage cutalf
protection Is activated. Please set the “Disabled” the “Cutoff Violtage™ I you are using M-kh balteries.
Warning: If you set the Cutofi Voltage o Disabled when you use a LiFo pack, ten please pay altention ta the power change of your vehicle. In
general, the battery voltage gels pretty low when your vehicls is severely losing power, ther you should stap using that pack.

4)  ESC Thermal Protection
The ESC will automatically cut off the oulput with the GREEN LED flashes (%, +r, ) when the temperature geis up fo the value you've previously
preset and activaies the ESC Thermal Protection. The output will not resume until the tem perature gets down.

5)  Motor Thermal Protection
This itern has been permanently sst to “MNone” by the manufacturer.

6}  Motor Rotation

Program your ESC with a LED program card
The portable LED program card Is an optional accessory applicabie for field use. Its friendly interface makes the ESC programming easy and quick.

Belore the programming, you need to connect your ESC and the program card via a cable with two JR male conneclors (as shown below), and then
wm an the ESC, all programmable tems will show up a few seconds later, You can select the item by choosing via “ITEM® & “VALUE" buttons on the
program card. Prass the “OK” button to save all naw sattings to your ESC:
Note 3:the programming port of this ESC is also the fan port, so you need fo unplug the fan first and then plug (ome end of} the programming eable in the
PRG/FAN port and the other end (of the programming eabla] in the ESC port on the LCD program box., Please dort use the throttle control cable
(also called Rx cable} on the ESC to connect the program cardibox, otherwise the program cardbox wont function.

1)  Restore the default values with the SET button
Press and hold the SET button for over 3 seconds anytime when the throttle tigger is at the neutral
position {except during the ESC calibration and programming) can factory reset your ESC. RED &
GREEN LEDs tiash simultaneously Indicating you have successtully restored all the default values
within your ESC. Once you power the ESC off, and then back on, your settings will be back in the

External Programming

Pull the throttle trigger with the motar shaft facing you, the motor spins counter clockwise. When this itern is set to CCW; the mator spins clockwise.
When it is set lo CW. The (A/B/C} wiring order of motars from different manufaciurers may vary, so do the direction of the motor rotations. You can

default moda.

2}  Restore the default values with a LED program card

Port for Connecting

adjust the "Motor Rotation” or swap any two (ESG-to-molor) wires if the mator runs in reverse. ‘;2‘::“":';‘;'29 the program card io the ESC praes the SRESET” button and the "OK=bLiton 1o factory Program Cardl
7)  BEC Voitage : it
Option 1 : 6.0V
It"’s applicable to ordinary senvos. Do not use this option with high voltage servos; otherwise your servos may not function nomally due to insufficient
voitage.
Option 2: 7.4V
It"s applicable o high voltage servos, Do not use this option with ordinary serves, otherwise your serves may be burnt due to high voltage, Trouble: Possible Reason Solution
8) Max. Brake Force 5
The ESG provides proportional braking funiction; the braking effect is decidad by the position of the throttls trigger. it sets the percentage of avallable o + on. motor dossnt work. and iha | N0 POWer was supplied to the ESC. %ﬁi:l';:lf aﬁjﬁ“?amr:nmrrctm Tietve Boe
braking power when full brake i applied. Large amount will shorlen the braking time but it may damage your pinion and spur. Please select the most ool “:md i i ! i =
suitable brake amount as per your car condition and your preference. Laaii sttt The ESC switch was damaged Heplace the broken switch.
9)  Max. Reverse Force
Different reverse amount will bring different reversing speed. For the safety of your vehicle, we recommend using a low amount. After power on, motor can't work, but emits "beep- .
10) Start Mode / Punch beep-, beep-beep-" alert tone. (Every “beep-beap-" | Input voltage is abnemal, toe high or too low Check the voltage of the battery pack
You can choose the punch from level 1 (very soft) ta level B (very aggressiva) as per the frack, fires, grip, condifions. This feature is very uselul for has a time interval of 1 second )
preventing tires from wheel-gpinning during the warm-up process. In addition, “level 4° and “level 5" have strict requiremant on battery's discharge Check it the throttle wire is reversely plugged in or
capability. It may affect the staring-up if the battery discharges poorly and cannot provide large current in a short time. If the car stutters or suddenly After the ESC was powsred on and finished LiPo The ESC didn't detect any throttle signal. in the wrong chammel and if the transmitter is
loses power in the starting-up process, indicates that the battery’s discharge capability is poor, you might need to reduce the punch or increase the FOR cells detection (the GREEN LED llashed N times), turned on,
i i;;:‘;‘ g;‘a":eﬂﬁml and then the RED LED flashed rapidly. The neutral throttle value stored on your ESC is | Re-calibrate the throtlle range after you release
) different from the value stored on the transmitier | the throttle trigger to the neutral position.
Drag brake 5 the braking power produced when releasing from full speed 1o neutral Zone, This I8 o simulate the slight braking effect of a neutral e Heg
- L s + soapply it cautiousty.) The motor runs in the opposite direction when it is Tha[ESCHe-motan witing W incarreet. Swap any two wire connections between the ESC
g acceteraled ; 2 and the moter.
Your chassis is different from popular chassis.
1) Programming your ESC with the SET button il A —
= r 1 transmil redeiver
NI b sultclieckar 3 : | The thratile signal Is lost Check the signal wire from the thimttle channel of
e U After entering the Click the SET butten to choose the Tha mator suddenly siops running whils in working your receiver
Prasss the DNOFF corresponding item, the option, the times the red LED biinks — state The ESC has entered the Low Voltage Protection | Red LED flashing means Low Voltage. Green
button while holding ried LED starts 1o blink, indicates the option number you are Mode or Over-heal Protection Mode LED flashing means Over-heat
the SET button to the times it blinks qeing to select. B Z ¥ ”
power on the ESC. Thpresers the auenE Som:n:uldozgng between the motor and the ESC | Check all scldering points, please re-solder if
OV 3 The motor stuttered but couldn’t start, ge L, i et
Reloase Press the  [Red LED Flashes omee o - = The ESC was damaged [some MOSFETs were | Contast the distrlbutor for repalr or other
™ e the SET key | Enter the 15t item | SET kay *Fonward with brake® 2 bumt), customer services.
reen LEL Viasnes “Running Mode* Red LED flashes twice = =4 "
ance *Farward { Revers h brake® T ;. . Re-calibrate the throttle neutral position, No_LED
arward § Reverse with brake : The throttle ‘neuu'amltlon on your tramsmitter an the ESC will come on when the throttl trigger
lHndd the SET key for 3 seconds 2 was actually in the ing Zone. Is at the neulral position.
B bress he | Red LED flashes emee = *Auto 3 The vehicle could run forward (and brake), but Sot the "runming mode" 1o ‘ForwardReverss with
Green LED flashes ihe SET key En;r;er 1(59"2“?‘ ten | SET key &:;Cf'f;ffl-:;hﬁ e - ; could not reverse. Set the "Running Mode” improparhy. Brake" g
twice “LiPo Celis® f = B ;
Red LED flashes 3 times = "35" a —— -
= Contact the distributor for repair or  other
o LED flashes 4 times = "45" e , :
Hodd the SET key for 3 seconds oo E Tha Eniawes demaced customer services.
- T .. E The neutral position on the transmitter was not .
Red LED flashes once = " Disabbed i = Replace b mitte
Ao ) Press e | Red LED flashes tvice = *Auto Low)* 5 The car ran forwardibackward slowly when the | stable, sa signals were nol stable eliher. HAEE IR
Green LED flashes ihe ey | Enter the 3~ ey Red LED flashes 3 times = "Aut a " el i
3 s fio* L okt (iI'IE‘f“"tﬂ':fE‘F mes = Al - = throtte frigger was at the neutral position i ESC Galiralion Walk Fot Broner Re-calibrate the throttle range or fine tune the
l Cutof Red LED flashes 4 times =" Auta (Highi* ; neutral position on the transmitter.
- It is wrong to use the Rx cable b connect
Hald the SET key for 3 secands =4 .
l The fallowing steps are just like the above steps..... = The LED program card kept display 3 short lines (- | The programming card/box was connected to the pmramm.'ng card’box. The programming port of
g - -} after you connacted it to your ESC. ESC via the throtile conirol cable (Rx cabla). Qi sbel mlenithe i pr S0 plessh cned
l Hald the SET key for 3 secands Press the SET key to choose the the ESC and pregramming card/box by plugging
walue, the flash times of the RED LED the programming cable into the fan port
G ED flash 3 means the option numkber = = 2
Niimee T =\ {Once mezns the 15t opfion, ~ Wihen pressing the SET bution 1o set the throtlle | The ESG throttle cable wasnt plugged in the | Plug the throle cable into the throtde (TH)
the SET key SETkay  LEWICE means the 2nd option, etc) L | neutral pesition, the GREEN LED didn't flash and | correct channel on the raceiver. channel on your racaiver.
Noie 3¢ no beep was emillecjl. or you were unable to el
a} For easy recognition, the mator beeps al the same fime when the GREEN LED flashes, :;;:L:u ns: wtteendpm:;w:gthe fulltlg.gake SHdpoint The ESC throftle cable was reversely plugged in. i}lﬁalgl?ammmmeoﬁmﬁgwg tetering 10
b} When "N (the number) is equal to or bigger than 5, we use a long flash to represent "5". For example, the GREEN LED flashes a long flash (and the P grmeiad ¥ '

motor beeps a long beep at the same time) indicating you are in the 5™ programmable item; if the GREEN flashes & long flash and a shoit flash {and the
motor beeps a long beep and a short beep at the same time) indicating you are In the 6" programmable item; a long flash and two short flashes ( a long
beep and wo short beeps at the same time) indicating you're in the 7" programmable item and so on.




£ W . W Y A W e W e S e, ~- . S Y. S BN SN

1 ~a
1 ““\
i
i
! ) 510115
i =/
i @ 1225058U
: E— 130126
! A ET— 510116
i <\f N, o
1 N
] N iy
! Shock ail : i\
{ FIR:# 350 y
i e ( K6310-350 )
. &
'f:::g —— 510114

S
510103 — %=

150814 e i
o
stoniz —n="

’ 116240
| A
L] I/ R

{3
510111

1
H
‘\-‘
iy
1 oy Wiy
: -_‘\ . - =3
i M 5101084 TR
[} - f -
% |}3 <
i % | 5
1 “a e -~
i =5 / o 510118
1 5 3
1 M \\
- ~
H TR / e
! S 130103 S
H ~ <
1 ‘.\
1 *
1 .‘-‘
1 ."\
i ¥ 510104
1 ‘\“
. 5
] i v
1 ‘\
i =N
1 ‘_\
! S /R 1
] T [ ]
1 ~ ") e :; ]
i ~ S /i — 5101208K
] Y M o, :
| g U P !
i /> S :
H g L NI \(\?«.‘/V/ ) 1
i { / Y 150814 b A S 7 7 !
o a %) '
! & - 510103 //” 4t !
] - . e o
' Diff oil : T s !
~% i 510117
i F/R:# 7000 (K6330-7000) s 1
1 ~ I
1 s I
] S ]
1 Lt ! 510121
1 Ta ! %}.\
! -~ ol S
H T i 5



126208C-5

510123

126312BU

Y
11100787

510138
0138

/;.5": '\\150312 45,

PR\ R AN R Vo W~V N A, PN

L=
%)
A
P
et
118237 510181
510180 ™
\\ 510157
150612 =~
A =
11100787
R simzs SO 510146
L
\ ...@

g £ 510182

ot 510149 @: ”mw ‘!i g—manaau
b (P /@

' ~g 116137 _/ ®/

/ ; i B o 115030 & / -126320S

\\@r_b’/ \& e 2

\a\\ 1253100// ~.123516BU \“.x:\, SUs1p @- /ﬂ _111007ST
- — H —

SEN
I [“W}E}\%

2} 3 —— o 552
s ./5:} 25 T3 h \?.1_015.!3 |
€ S 5187

510149
510148
111007F
126310BU

510145

510147 —

2107146

S10s7

2]
59‘ 56 510145 =
T e

.-/‘
510132

&
1268314BU
5
e
P

510155 510133

510135



SN SN N/ N~ N~ —<~ \ Y/ | X —

510190C (Clear)
5101508 {Blue)
510190G (Green)
5101900 (Orange)
SUI00 Pt

510159

126312C senie
N i Sk

111007ST

126308 -:,__%_

510164 -
'S
126310 %‘ .

4 i
: ? I gy Theea 126310C = '
e 5

- .I
111007ST @

510158

__-J?
{///

2

.
41100787

- __711130781
b

% T

)

T
N
510165 ﬁ%%

510166

510167 510164

126308C’:§r§, )-i
12631°_c__-_&



&) ?"_“—" |

S : %f_‘_ ——126310¢
= 111186 | P
s . A & - @- — 510185
126312BU 510142
N
S — /
263140 1

510143 R :
e .
126334C s o

126330C 510187
~_ 1263920

e
1110078T
126322C e o R
128814 A B .

NEAN

510128
510127

; r\:ﬁ\& . 15, 5P A /)':}' . 1253"”‘3"'__*\

1283250
.

T
S10126

-\-.\
SN510137

o
s
P
126345C 2015‘3
= 111007ST
'-@.&){Eé____.?J
510144 . s o
- 152011 540483 @\ >
116137 "~ 126314BU
/ |
- = // 510133 i @@ i
i I | 4
115237—[‘ 11100787 | 510169
. 510134 sqp133 .
/% 3 ’ 126312C
510180 - V.
s _(gci/ 1
) 2 ;
/453\_1/;,/ 7 /f/ 510136

-~ 5
e ! 510184
510150 —r&;{ B ! !
o e .

126370C =
123516BU——

111007F



£ W . W Y A W e W e S e, ~- . S Y. S N SN

PART LIST

PARTS

ltem No. ltemn Description Item Mo, [tem Description Ifem No. Item Description tem No. Item Descripfion

111007F 3mm Flat Locknut (10) 130103 4 2x10x0_2mm Shim (6) 510130 ES Universal Driveshaft (2) 510186 ES Rear Wing

111007ST 3mm Steel Locknut (10) 1301186 3.2x8x0.7 Washer (10) 510131 ES Upper Arm (2} S10187 ES Rear Wing Support

111160 4mm Special Wheel Lock Nut (4) 130126 2.8X8x0.7 Washer(10) 510132 ES Lo%r Arm (2} 510188 ES Taillight I-loldc.u

1111686 RE Angled Body Clip (10) 130138 3.5x7x1 Washer (10) . 510133 ES5 Steering Block {2) I 510188 ES LED Taillight

115030 5X4mm Ball Stud(10) 130139 5.2x15x0.5 Washer (10) 510134 ES Pivot Ball (8mm) (4) 510190C ES HX Body Shell - Clear

116137 3x70mm Hardened Adjustable Rod (2) 150612 Bx12x4mm Bearing (4) 510135 E5 Wheel Hexes 14mm (4) 5101908 ES HX Body Shell - Blue

116201 2x10.8mm Pin (10) 150814 8x14x4mm Bearing (2) 510136 ES Mounted Tire (Pair) 5101906 ES HX Body Shell - Green
116203 E-clip 5 (10) 151218 12x18x4mm Bearing (4) 510137 ES Lower Arm Hinge Pin {2) 5101900 ES HX Body Shell - Crange
116237 2.5x¢11.8mm Pin (10) | 152005 C-Ring 4.7X1.4mm(10} 510138 ES Upper Arm Hinge Pin (2) S10190R ES HX Body Shell - Red

116240 2x0.8mm Pin (10) 152011 3.8x1.9 ORING (10) | | 510140 E5 Center Driveshatt - Long  HeB17 'HT3GDS 24G Transmitter wiReceiver
116241 3M Double Side Tape 4x2 2cm 181011 THOR MAX-10 BDA ESC for Brushless Motor (11.1V) 510141 ES Chassis linkage block HE818 HR3GR 3 Channel 2,45 Receiver
116242 EVA Tape 3x1dem 191015 THOR: 3660 Brushless Motor 4400KV (11.1V) 510142 ES Body Post (F/R) KE310-350 K Factory Shock Oil 70mlf2.50z #350
116247 2x16.8mm Pin (10) 503140 Long Ball Cup Smm (&) 510143 ES Body Fost Mount (F/R) KE6330-7000 K Factory Diff Oil 40ml #7000
122505BU M2.5X5mm BH Screw(10) 510101 ES Complete Differential Kit (F/IR) 510144 ES5 Ball Cup K8602-10 M1.0 Pinion Gear for Smm Shaft 10T
123516BU 3.5x16mm Steel BH Screw (6) 510102 ES Bevel Gear -43T/11T 510145 ES Serve Saver Inner Post (2) SA-SW0231 SW-0231 Waterproof Servo (15KG)
-1 26208C-5 2.5%8mm Steel Cap Screw (6) f 510103 ES5 F/R Differential Outdrive (2) 1 510148 ES Servo Saver Post . .

1263086 3xfmm Steel FH Screw (8) 510104 ES Differential Case Gasket (4) 510147 ES Servo Saver Spring

126306BU 3xBmm Steel Button Head Screw (6) 510105 ES Differential Bevel Shaft (2) 510148 ES5 Stesring Linkage Plate

126308 GxBrmm Steel F.H. Screw (B) 510106 ES Differential Bevel Gear Set (for 1 diff) 510149 E5 Servo Saver Nylon Parts

126308BU 3xBrmm Steel Button Head Screw (6) 510107 ES5 Bevel Gear Case 510150 ES5 Center Driveshaft - Short

126308C 3xBmm Steel Cap Screw (6) 510108 ES5 Spur Gear-46T 510151 ES Wheelie Linkage
1262085BU M3IXBmm SBH Screw(10) 510109 ES Spur Gear Hub 510152 ES Wheelie Lower Mount
126310 3x10mm Steel F.H. Screw (6) 510110 E5 Spur Gear Shaft 510153 ES5 Wheelie Upper Mount
126310BU 3x10mm Button Head Screw (B) 510111 ES Spur Gear Shaft Qutdriver 510154 E5 Wheelie Wheel
126310C 3x10mm Cap Screw (6) 510112 ES C-Clip 9.8x1.1mm (4) 510155 ES Pivot Ball (5mm) (6)
126312 3x12mm Steel F.H. Screw (8) 510113 ES Shock Absorber Set(2) 510156 ES5 Pivot Ball Serew (5mm) (4)
126312BU 3x12mm Button Head Screw (6) 510114 ES Shock Body (2) 510157 ES5 Bushing 4x7x2.35 (4)
126312C 3x12mm Cap Screw (6) 510115 ES Shock Bladder (4) 510138 ES Chassis
126314 3x14mm Steel FH Screw (B) 5101186 E5 Shock Piston (4) 510159 E5 Waterproof Receiver Box
126314BU 3x14mm Button Head Screw (8) 510117 ES5 Shock Spring Holder 510160 ES Battery Straps (2)
126314C 3xtdmm Cap Screw (8) 510118 ES5 Shock Shaft (2) 510161 ES Battery Mount
126316C 3x18mm Cap Screw (8) 510119 ES Shock O-Ring & Washer 510162 ES ESC Cover
126318C Ax1Bmm Cap Screw (6) 510120BK E5 Shock Spring (2)-BK 510163 ES Stainless Sand Filter (2)
1263205 3x20m Set Screw (8) 510121 ES Shock Pivot Ball Joints (4) 510164 ES5 Central linkage Plate
128322C 3x22mm Cap Screw (6) 510122 ES Front Skip Plate 510165 ES Adjust Motor Mount
126325C 3x25mm Cap Screw (B) 510123 ES Front BEumper 510168 ES5 Central Case
126330C 3x30mm Cap Screw (&) 510124 ES Front LED Light 510167 ES5 Extension Cord
126332C 3x32mm Cap Screw (8) 510125 ES Differential Box 510180 ES Center Driveshaft Joint (2)
126340C 3x40mm Cap Screw (8) 510125 ES Differential Box 510181 ES C-Clip 12¢1.4mm (4)
126345C 3x45mm Cap Screw (6) 510126 ES Lower Arm Mount (2) 510182 ES Servo Arm - Short (Futaba) (2)
126370C 3x70mm Cap Screw (8) 510127 ES Shock Tower 510183 ES Rear Driveshaft (2)
1264045 4xdmm Set Screw (8) 510128 ES Shock Pivet Ball Mount (2) 510184 ES Rear Qutdrive (2)
1264085 4xBmm Set Screw (§) 510129 ES Pin Stopper (4) 510185 E5 Shims for Rear Wing (2)







